delay factor, the Bank has conducted an expanded
review of our CM portfolio in order to identify and
make provisions for individual commitments and indus-
tries that we believe will experience specific problems
making it through the crisis. PD/LGD levels have not
been recalibrated in the model as at 30.06.2022.

In addition to expanded individual loss assessments,
the Bank changed the model’s scenario weighting
based on an assessment. The scenario weighting has
remained unchanged from 31.12.2021.

Below, the impairment provisions are shown at full
(100 %) weighting of the various scenarios in order to
illustrate the span in the model.

Internal simulations were last carried out in the event of
changes to weighted PD on 31.12.2021. The simulation
shows that, given the Bank’s scenario weighting as at
31.12.2021, impairment provisions increase by around
NOK 10 million for every 10 % increase in weighted PD.
These indicate that adjustments to the scenarios have
about the same effect as similar adjustments to PD
levels.

Sensitivity analysis – loss model

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge |  Interim Financial Statements44

Scenario weights used as at 30.06.2022

(Amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (expected case) 80%/80% 63 155 217

Scenario 2 (downside case) 15%/15% 50 82 132

Scenario 3 (upside case) 5%/5% 3 7 10

Total estimated IFRS 9 provisions  115 244 359

Adjusted for amortisation effects - - (49)

- reversal of impairment provisions related to fair
value through OCI (25) - (25)

Capitalised impairment provisions for the parent bank as at
30.06.2022 90 244 285

IFRS 9 impairment provisions in the event of a
change in weight:

(Amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (expected case) 100%/100% 34 48 82

Scenario 2 (downside case) 100%/100% 139 201 340

Scenario 3 (upside case) 100%/100% 23 26 49

Scenario weighting used during the year
30.06.2022

Weight RM/CM
30.06.2021

Weight RM/CM
31.12.2021

Weight RM/CM

Scenario 1 (Normal case) 80%/80% 80%/80% 80%/80%

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15%/15% 15%/20% 15%/15%

Scenario 3 (upside case) 5%/5% 5%/0% 5%/5%

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

31.12.2021 55,671 3,950 335 59,957

Effect of merger with SpareBank 1 Modum 8,509 528 49 9,086

Loans transferred to Stage 1 1,228 (1,224) (4) -

Loans transferred to Stage 2 (1,220) 1,237 (17) -

Loans transferred to Stage 3 (32) (64) 96 -

New financial assets issued or purchased 13,659 326 13 13,997

Increase in existing loans 2,547 140 10 2,697

Reduction in existing loans (3,605) (299) (36) (3,939)

Financial assets that have been deducted (10,685) (708) (47) (11,440)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) - - - -

Changes due to receipts for previous impairments (recognised) - - (5) (5)

30.06.2022 66,072 3,887 394 70,353

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.15% 1.68% 29.89% 0.41%

Of which corporate market  20,030  1,183  211  21,425

Of which retail market  46,042  2,704  183  48,929

Note 8 – Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3

We only show the Group since the parent bank and Group are almost identical

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge |  Interim Financial Statements 45

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

31.12.2020 28,478 2,246 198 30,922

Effects of merger with Sparebanken Telemark 23,696 1,061 102 24,859

Loans transferred to Stage 1 518 (514) (4) -

Loans transferred to Stage 2 (1,013) 1,023 (9) -

Loans transferred to Stage 3 (18) (32) 50 -

New financial assets issued or purchased 11,277 100 15 11,391

Increase in existing loans 379 111 2 492

Reduction existing loans (1,275) (80) (19) (1,374)

Financial assets that have been deducted (7,668) (431) (28) (8,127)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) - - (19) (19)

Changes due to receipts for previous impairments (recognised) - - (6) (6)

30.06.2021 54,374 3,483 282 58,139

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.22% 2.90% 25.59% 0.50%

Of which corporate market  14,948  1,682  126  16,756

Of which retail market  39,425  1,801  157  41,383

(Amounts in NOK millions) Group

Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

31.12.2020 28,478 2,246 198 30,922

Effects of merger with Sparebanken Telemark 23,696 1,061 102 24,859

Loans transferred to Stage 1 955 (932) (23) -

Loans transferred to Stage 2 (1,926) 1,933 (8) -

Loans transferred to Stage 3 (132) (62) 194 -

New financial assets issued or purchased 26,696 883 18 27,596

Increase in existing loans 819 121 7 948

Reduction in existing loans (3,213) (204) (31) (3,448)

Financial assets that have been deducted (19,734) (1,095) (104) (20,933)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) - (1) (7) (8)

Changes due to receipts for previous impairments (recognised) - - (9) (9)

31.12.2021 55,638 3,950 339 59,927

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.17% 1.83% 28.15% 0.44%

Of which corporate market 15,995 1,638 209 17,843

Of which retail market 39,643 2,312 130 42,085

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge |  Interim Financial Statements46

Parent bank Group

31.12.2021 30.06.2021 30.06.2022 (Amounts in NOK millions) 30.06.2022 30.06.2021 31.12.2021

44,736 43,176 51,961 Employees, etc. 51,961 43,176 44,736

11,201 11,520 14,173 Property management/business services, etc. 14,146 11,477 11,172

2,853 2,259 3,205 Property management housing cooperatives 3,205 2,259 2,853

768 771 888 Wholesale and retail trade/hotels and restaurants 888 771 768

590 568 988 Agriculture/forestry 988 568 590

571 574 709 Building and construction 709 574 571

714 843 875 Transport and service Industries 875 843 714

759 745 628 Production (manufacturing) 628 745 759

10 1 - Public administration - 1 10

598 638 687 Abroad and others 687 638 598

62,801 61,094 74,113 Gross lending 74,087 61,051 62,771

19,814 19,658 30,237 - Of which, measured at amortised cost 30,210 19,615 19,784

40,143 38,523 40,143 - Of which, measured at fair value through OCI 40,143 38,523 40,143

2,844 2,912 3,734 - Of which, measured at fair value through profit or loss 3,734 2,912 2,844

(229) (248) (253) - Impairment provisions for loans (253) (247) (229)

62,571 60,846 73,861 Net lending 73,834 60,804 62,542

62,801 61,094 74,113 Gross lending 74,087 61,051 62,771

23,769 23,498 29,724 Gross lending transferred to SB1 Boligkreditt 29,724 23,498 23,769

1,565 1,625 1,444 Gross lending transferred to SB1 Næringskreditt 1,444 1,625 1,565

88,135 86,217 105,282
Gross lending including SB1 Boligkreditt and
Næringskreditt 105,255 86,174 88,105

Note 9 – Loan to customers by sector and industry

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge and other owners have
agreed to establish a liquidity facility for SpareBank 1
Boligkreditt AS and SpareBank 1 Næringskreditt AS.
This means that the banks commit to buy bonds issued
by the company up to a total value of 12 months’ term to
maturity. Each owner is principally liable for its share of
the requirement, and secondarily for twice the primary
liability under the same agreement.

The bonds can be deposited with Norges Bank, so carry
no significant added risk for SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge.
The Bank has signed an agreement for the legal sale of